## ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark one:   Bill Request	or Resolution	Date of Request: 02.01.21 Request		
1. Type of Request:				
	nental Agreement (IGA	A) Rezoning/Text Amendment		
☐ Dedication/Vacation ☐ Appropriation	n/Supplemental	☐ DRMC Change		
☐ Other:				
2. Title: (Start with <i>approves, amends, dedicates</i> , etc. acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment		any or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant age, supplemental request, etc.)		
Amends an intergovernmental agreement with the Stat \$532,000 and one year for a new end date of 12-31-21 provide marijuana specific education, interventions, a (ENVHL-202157499).	l to enhance and support	existing Youth and Family Treatment Court services to		
3. Requesting Agency: Public Health & Environment	ent (DDPHE)			
4. Contact Person:  Contact person with knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution	Contact per Council	Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and		
Name: Will Fenton & Huyen Doan	Name: Wil	Name: Will Fenton, Huyen Doan & Karen Kindblade		
Email: Will.Fenton@denvergov.org		yen.doan@denvergov.org		
	ervices, with funding profithe State Judicial Depart purt (YFTC) to provide apenterventions; evidence-based intervention specialisy FTC. These staff will we are monitoring and data of	ovided through the General Fund for marijuana retment, will work with youth and families whose needs propriate interventions regarding the youth's marijuana based curricula; and pro-social activities.  Set to work with youth and families who have been work youth and families on developing collaborative collection. All referred clients will be monitored for		
6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Lindsay Carder				
7. City Council District: All				
8. **For all contracts, fill out and submit accomp	oanying Key Contract T	Terms worksheet**		
To be com	npleted by Mayor's Legisi	slative Team:		
Resolution/Bill Number: Date Entered:				

## **Key Contract Terms**

	ract: (e.g. Professional Services > essional Services	\$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale	or Lease of Real Property):		
Vendor/Contractor Name: State of Colorado, Judicial Department					
Contract control number: ENVHL-202157499					
Location: Citywide					
Is this a new contract?   Yes No Is this an Amendment?   Yes No If yes, how many? _3  Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):					
		term dates and <u>ar</u> mended to January 01, 2019 – Decembe			
Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): \$709,738					
	Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount		
	(A)	<b>(B)</b>	(A+B)		
	\$312,000.00	\$220,000	\$532,000		
	Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date		
	01/01/19-12/31/20	One year	12/31/21		
Scope of work:  DJP will provide two juvenile probation officers and one intervention specialist to work with youth and families who have been identified as having their needs best met through the YFTC. These staff will work youth and families on developing collaborative treatment and intervention plans, along with compliance monitoring and data collection. All referred clients will be monitored for mental health concerns or any change in mental health status and when applicable, will be referred out for additional services.  Was this contractor selected by competitive process? No  If not, why not? Sole Source					
Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? $igtimes$ Yes $igcap$ No					
Source of funds: Substance Use Navigator (SUN) program					
Is this contract subject to: ☐ W/MBE ☐ DBE ☐ SBE ☐ XO101 ☐ ACDBE ☒ N/A					
WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):					
Who are the subcontractors to this contract? none					
To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:					

Resolution/Bill Number:

Date Entered: